



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

12-10-08
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison)
Company (U 338-E) for Authority to Implement)
and Recover in Rates the Cost of its Proposed)
Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Program.)

A.08-03-015
(Filed March 27, 2008)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) REPLY BRIEF

DOUGLAS K. PORTER
CAROL A. SCHMID-FRAZEE
ANGELICA M. MORALES

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Post Office Box 800
Rosemead, California 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-6160
Facsimile: (626) 302-6962
E-mail: Angelica.Morales@sce.com

Dated: **December 10, 2008**

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Section</u> | <u>Title</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| I. | INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS | 1 |
| II. | SOLAR PV PROGRAM DESIGN..... | 3 |
| A. | No Intervenor Provides A Viable Basis For Rejecting SCE’s Solar PV Program..... | 3 |
| B. | Reducing The Size Of The Solar PV Program Is Inconsistent With SCE’s Application And Is Unworkable..... | 6 |
| 1. | TURN’s Proposal..... | 6 |
| 2. | Solar Alliance’s Proposal..... | 9 |
| III. | THE RECORD SUPPORTS SCE’S COST AND PERFORMANCE ESTIMATES..... | 11 |
| A. | SCE’s Cost Estimates Are Reasonable And Are Fully Supported By The Record | 11 |
| B. | SCE’s Estimated System Output Is Reasonable And Supported By The Record..... | 12 |
| C. | The Stated Effect Of The Investment Tax Credit On The Solar PV Program Is Appropriate And Fully Supported By The Record | 14 |
| IV. | POTENTIAL COMPARISONS | 16 |
| A. | The Solar PV Program Effectively Supplements California Solar Initiative (CSI) Goals..... | 16 |
| B. | The Solar PV Program Is Not Comparable To A Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) Project..... | 18 |
| C. | Utility-Owned Renewable Generation Is Not Comparable To Contracted-For Generation Through A Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)..... | 20 |
| V. | PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES OF OTHER PARTIES | 22 |
| VI. | THE SOLAR PV PROGRAM IS CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE § 2775.5..... | 22 |

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

| <u>Section</u> | <u>Title</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| VII. | SCE'S PROPOSED COST RECOVERY FROM CUSTOMERS IS REASONABLE | 25 |
| A. | Traditional Cost Of Service Ratemaking Assures That Customers Pay Only Reasonable Solar PV Program Costs | 25 |
| B. | The Proposed Scope And Timing Of Reasonableness Reviews Is Appropriate | 27 |
| C. | SCE Should Receive The Full 100 Basis Points Of Additional Rate Of Return On The Solar PV Program | 28 |
| D. | The Commission Should Reject TURN's Proposal For 80/20 Sharing Of Cost Overruns..... | 28 |
| E. | CARE's Proposal For A Cost Incentive Mechanism..... | 30 |
| VIII. | OTHER ISSUES | 32 |
| IX. | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. §9607 | 30 |
| Internal Revenue Code | |
| Title 26, Sec. 46(f)(2)..... | 14 |
| Title 26, Sec. 50(c)(3)(A)..... | 14 |
| Public Law 110-343 | |
| Emergency Economic Stabilization Act Of 2008 | 14 |

California Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------------|----------|
| Public Utilities Code | |
| §454.3 | 28 |
| §2775.5..... | 22,24,25 |
| Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure | |
| Rule 12.5 | 30 |

Commission Decisions

| | |
|-------------------|-------|
| D.07-12-052 | 24 |
| D.05-01-054 | 27 |
| D.94-05-020 | 30,31 |

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Edison)
Company (U 338-E) for Authority to Implement)
and Recover in Rates the Cost of its Proposed)
Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Program.)

A.08-03-015
(Filed March 27, 2008)
